
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bailey, Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 24th October 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

16th October 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26th September 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 6 - 55

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

56 - 72

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 16th September 2019 to 11th October 2019 is attached at page 56.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 26th September 2019
Published – 3rd October 2019 

PLANS COMMITTEE
26TH SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Savage, Snartt, Tassell, Tillotson 
and Capleton

Team Leader Development Management
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Senior Planning Officer (DL)
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ranson

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd August 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

22. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

23. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Snartt –a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/19/1574/2 as he had called the 
application in and would be speaking against the application.

(ii)        by Councillor Forest – a personal interest in item 1 as she knew Mr 
Rowland (who was speaking on behalf of the applicant) in a personal 
capacity but retained an open mind.

24. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 and 2 in the appendix to the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 26th September 2019
Published – 3rd October 2019 

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Rowland (on behalf of the applicant) and Ms Shaw (on behalf of 
Newtown Linford Parish Council) in respect of application P/19/1574/2;

(ii) Mr Mistry (applicant) in respect of application P/19/1540/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Snartt in respect of application P/19/1574/2;
(ii) Councillor Goddard in respect of application P/19/1540/2;

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice, Councillor 
Snartt withdrew from the Committee table during the consideration of application 
P/19/1574/2 (Longdale, Warren Hill, Newtown Linford).

In respect of item 2 (application P/19/1540/2 88 Gracedieu Road, Loughborough) a 
motion to grant planning permission with an additional condition to add a further car 
parking space to the property was proposed. The motion was carried.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/1574/2 (Warren Hill in Newtown Linford), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;

2. that, in respect of application P/19/1540/2 (88 Gracedieu Road, Loughborough), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration and to the 
following additional condition:

That two off road car parking spaces be made available at the property.
Reason
To ensure adequate provision of off-road parking is available at the property.

25. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
12th August 2019 to 13th September 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 

Page 4



3 Plans Committee - 26th September 2019
Published – 3rd October 2019 

Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 24 October 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/19/1363/2 Mr Mandeep Singh
Land adjacent Granite Way
Mountsorrel
Leicestershire

Erection of 9 dwellings and 2 
commercial offices.

Grant Conditionally 8

2 P/19/1513/2 Mr & Mrs Seymour
275 Bradgate Road
Anstey
Leicester
LE7 7FX

Erection of front porch and two 
storey side & rear extension 
including demolition of existing 
rear garage.

Grant Conditionally 22

3 P/18/0942/2 Mr John Morfey
Gynsill Tennis Club
Gorse Hill
Anstey
LE7 7AN

Erection of 6 no. floodlighting 
columns and 3 no. additional 
lamps to existing columns.

Grant Conditionally 32

4 P/19/1551/2 Orange Est8 Ltd
16 Oaklands Avenue
Loughborough
LE11 3JF

Single storey extension to rear of 
semi-detached house in multiple 
occupation.

Grant Conditionally 41

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



5 P/19/1786/2 Mr Jonathan Morgan
Manor Farm House
21 Stanford Lane
Cotes
LE12 5TW

Replacement of windows (Listed 
Building Consent)

Grant Conditionally 50

Page 7



Item No. 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/19/1363/2 

 
Application Type:   Full                                            Date Valid: 08/07/ 2019 
Applicant:                Mr Mandeep Singh 
Proposal: Erection of nine dwellings and two commercial offices. 
Location:                 Land adjacent Granite Way, Mountsorrel LE12 7TZ 
Parish: Mountsorrel                               Ward:    Quorn & 

Mountsorrel 
Castle 

Case Officer:            Patrick Reid                              Tel No:  01509 
[...]
rough of Charnwood Local Plan 1991 to 2006. 

 
The Council has a 6.41 years supply of deliverable housing sites. 

 
The presumption in favour of sustainable development (paragraph 11) means 
approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 
without delay. The Local Plan Core Strategy policies, although adopted before the 
new NPPF was published, are less than five years old and are considered generally 
consistent with the new Framework. On this basis, proposals for housing development 
should be approved where they accord with policy CS1 and CS11 of the Core 
Strategy. 

 
Policies within the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan were adopted more than five 
years ago and, as a result, those policies which are relevant to determining housing 
proposals such ST/2, CT/1 and CT/2 are not considered to be up to date.  
Nevertheless, these policies are considered to be generally consistent with the new 
Framework and therefore carry weight. The degree to which they influence the 
determination of development proposals will depend on the merits of individual 
applications and the relevant circumstances 

 
Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy relates to the hierarchy of settlements in the Borough 
as sustainable locations for new development. Mountsorrel lies within the ‘Service 
Centre’s category of the Settlement Hierarchy. 
 
This proposal is a relatively small-scale development on a vacant area of land within 
the designated limits to development for Mountsorrel. The general locality contains a 
mix of uses including the adjacent retail unit, Granite Way employment area opposite 
and with long-established residential development opposite and to the south. 
 
Additionally, the mixture of 2 and 3 bedroom dwellings reflects the need identified in 
the HEDNA and would comply with the provisions of policy CS3. 
 
The site is in an area with a mixture of residential and commercial uses. 
 
The provision of the offices would make a positive contributio
[...]
he proposal is considered to accord with 
Policies CS1, CS2, CS11, CS16 and CS25 of the Charnwood Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2011-2028 and saved policies ST/2, EV/1, E7  and TR/18 of the Borough of 
Charnwood Local Plan 1991-2006 and the associated guidance in Supplementary 
Planning Documents and material considerations including and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and associated guidance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 

the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Page 17



Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to ensure that the development is delivered 
as soon as possible to assist in the supply of housing land. 

 
2. The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the details and 

specifications included in the submitted application, as amended, as shown on 
the drawings below: 

 
40993-003 Rev B            Location Plan 
40993/18B            Proposed Site Layout 
40993/19                         House Types A,A-A 
40993/20                         House Types B-B 
40993/21A                       House Types C-B 
40993/22A                       House Types C-C 
40993/23                         Commercial Units 
REASON: For clarity and the avoidance of doubt and to define the terms of 
the permission. 

 
3. No materials shall be placed on the site until such time as samples of the facing 

bricks and any other materials to be used on the external walls including 
brick/stone banding and stone window sills/lintels, window frame materials and 
finishes, and any other materials have been submitted for the agreement of the 
local planning authority. Only materials agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority shall be used in carrying out 
[...]
 interests of highway safety and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as 

the parking and turning facilities have been implemented in accordance with 
rg+p drawing number 40993/018B.  Thereafter the on-site parking provision 
shall be so maintained in perpetuity. 
REASON: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to 
reduce the possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking 
problems locally (and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward 
direction) in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
9.     The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as: 
 

 a. The  access  drive  (and  any  turning  space)  has  been  surfaced  
with tarmacadam, or similar hard bound material (not loose aggregate) 
for a distance of at least 5 metres behind the highway boundary and; 
 

b. Site drainage details have been provided to and approved in writing  by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Thereafter surface water shall not drain into the Public Highway and shall be 
so maintained. 
REASON: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited in 
the highway (loose stones etc.), to reduce the possibility of surface water from 
the site being deposited in the highway causing dangers to road users, in the 
interests of  highway  safety  and  in  accordance  with  the  National  
Planning  Policy Framework. 

 
10. No development shall commence on the site until drainage plans for the 

disposal of surface water and foul sewage have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details before the development is first brought 
into use. 
REASON; To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of drainage as well as reduce the risk of creating or exacerbating a 
flooding problem and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

 
11. No development shall commence on the site until such time as infiltration 

testing has been carried out to confirm (or otherwise) the suitability of the site 
for the use of infiltration as a drainage element, and the Flood Risk Assessment 
has been updated accordingly to reflect this in the drainage strategy. 
REASON; To demonstrate that the site is suitable (or otherwise) for the use of 
infiltration techniques as part of the drainage strategy. 

 
12. No development shall commence on the site until such time as a construction 

traffic/site traffic management plan, including wheel cleansing facilities and 
vehicle parking facilities, proposed hours of demolition/construction works and 
of deliveries and a timetable for their provision, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

Page 19



 The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and timetable. 
REASON:  To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones etc.) 
being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard to road users, and to 
ensure that construction traffic/site traffic associated with the development 
does not lead to on-street parking problems in the area. 

 
13. No development shall commence on the site until such time as details in 

relation to the management of surface water on site during construction of the 
development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
REASON: To prevent an increase in flood risk, maintain the existing surface 
water runoff quality, and to prevent damage to the final surface water 
management systems through the entire development construction phase. 

 
14. No development shall commence on the site until such time as a Gas 

Verification Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
any mitigation measures suggested within this plan. REASON: To ensure any 
gas contamination is recognised and any adverse impacts of future residents 
is mitigated.  
 

1 5  If, during development any contamination, not previously identified is found to 
be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer 
has submitted, and obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority 
for, an amendment to the remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with.  Any approved amendment to the 
remediation strategy shall thereafter be implemented in full. 
REASON: To make sure that the site, when developed, is free from 
contamination, in the interests of public health and safety. 
 

  

Page 20



 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the 
permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

1

D
ep

ot

212
21423

7

23
9

25
1

233

Page 21



Item No. 2 
 
Application Reference Number P/19/1513/2 
 
Application Type: Householder   Date Valid: 16/07/2019 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Seymour 
Proposal: Erection of front porch and two storey side & rear extension 

including demolition of existing rear garage 
Location: 275 Bradgate Road 

Anstey 
Leicester 
LE7 7FX 

Parish: Anstey Ward: Anstey 
Case Officer: 
 

Jennifer John Tel No: 01509 634755 

 
This item has been called in to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Taylor who 
has concerns about the proposal. 

 
Description of the Application 
 
The application site is a brick built end of terrace property constructed in 1929. The 
immediate area is defined by five rows of four terraced properties, known localy as the 
‘Twenty Row’. The terraced rows are constructed of the same design and style, albeit some 
have been altered with varying st
[...]
on. The proposed development complies with the requirements of these 
policies and there are no other material considerations which are of significant weight 
in reaching a decision on this application. 

 
2. Planning permission has been granted for this development because the Council has 

determined that, although representations have been received against the proposal, 
it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-mentioned policy/ies and, 
otherwise, no harm would arise such as to warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

 
3. The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary with 

the neighbouring property at No. 273 Bradgate Road. A Solicitor or Chartered 
Surveyor should be able to give advice about whether and how the proposed work 
falls within the scope of this Act. 

 
4. Provision should be made to  make sure that all existing drainage systems continue 

to operate effectively. 
 

5. The decision has been reached taking into account paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

  

 

Page 30



 
 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the 
permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 
 

Page 31



   

Item No. 3 

 

Application Reference Number P/18/0942/2 

 

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 22/05/2018 

Applicant: Mr John Morfey 

Proposal: Erection of 6 no. floodlighting columns and 3 no. additional 
lamps to existing columns. 

Location: Gynsill Tennis Club 
Gorse Hill 
Anstey 

LE7 7AN 

Parish: Anstey Ward: Anstey 

Case Officer: Steven Holmes Tel No: 01509 634770 

 
This item is referred to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Taylor who is 
concerned about the impact of the proposal on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring property  
 
Description of the Application 

The application site consists of an existing tennis club located on the corner of 
Gorse Hill and Gynsill Close in Anstey. The site is adjacent to unpopulated areas of 
land to the North, East and West, however, it is abutted by a residential property to 
the South; 175 Gynsill Close. 
 
The proposal is to light two additional courts, within a group of three, Both are  
currently unlit although the third court in the group does have existing floodlighting.  
The lighting consists of the following: 

• 6x new Floodlit columns 

• 3x additional lamps (luminaires) to existing columns on site 

The columns will measure approximately 6 metres high with a further 700mm swan-
neck arm and a 300mm high lamp giving a total height of circa 7 metres. The 
lighting arrangements will serve courts 2 and 3 and will have lux levels of 400 to 
meet the Lawn Tennis Association requirements. Court 1 is already lit. 
 
The perimeter luminaires will feature baffles to prevent excessive light spillage 
outside the courts. 
 
The Planning application is supported by the following information: 

• Application Form  

• Site Plan – Revision A – 1:500  

• Lighting Data Pack by Exclusive Leisure Ltd  

• Elevation of lighting and column  

• Bulb Product Data  

Page 32



   

Development Plan Policies 

Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 9 November 2015) 

The following policies are relevant to this application: 

Policy CS2 – High Quality Design – requires developments to make a positive 
contribution to Charnwood, reinforcing a sense of place. Development should 
respect and enhance the character of the area, having regard to scale, massing, 
height, landscape, layout, materials and access, and protect the amenity of 
people who live or work nearby. 
 
Policy CS13 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity – seeks to conserve the natural 
environment and expects development to take account of impacts on 
biodiversity. 
 
Policy CS15 – Open Spaces, Sports and Recreation - seeks to support open 
space 
[...]
sion on this 
application. 

 

3. Planning permission has been granted for this development because the 
Council has determined that, although representations have been received 
against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-
mentioned policy/ies and, otherwise, no harm would arise such as to 
warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

Page 39



 

\
\

\

G

\

\

\

\

\

\
G

G

1
7
3

Pavilion

1
7
5

1

6 to 10

1
7
1
a

1 to 5

Drain

GORSE HILL

MILL VIEW

GP

62.3m

 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the 
permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 
 

Page 40



Item No. 4 
 
Application Reference Number P/19/1551/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 23/07/2019 
Applicant: Orange Est8 Ltd 
Proposal: Single storey extension to rear of semi-detached house in 

multiple occupation. 
Location: 16 Oaklands Avenue 

Loughborough 
LE11 3JF 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Nanpantan 

Case Officer: 
 

Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733 

 
This item is referred to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Smidowicz who is 
concerned about the impact of the proposed development on the residential amenities of 
neighbours and upon car parking. Councillor Smidowicz also calls the application in as she 
has concerns about the number of local developers testing the Council’s systems and feels 
this warrants challenge. 
 
Description of the Application Site 
The application site is located on the southern side of Oaklands Avenue – a cul-de-sac off 
Forest Road and which lies within a Primarily Residential area as identified in the Borough 
of Charnwood Local Plan.  The street is quite narrow and is known to be heavily populated 
by students and this is thought to have led to higher than average demand for car parking 
within the street.   
 
The application site is within Flood Zone 2 and is an area of medium risk of flooding and a 
[...]
f the Flood Risk assessment submitted 
with the application. 

 
 
 

Page 48



 
 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the 
permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 
 

Page 49



 
Item No. 5 
 
Application Reference Number P/19/1786/2  
 
Application Type: Listed Building 

Consent 
Date Valid: 09/09/2019 

Applicant: Mr Jonathan Morgan 
Proposal: Replacement of windows  
Location: Manor Farm House, 

21 Stanford Lane, 
Cotes, 
Leicestershire LE12 5TW 

Parish: Cotes   Ward: The Wolds 
Case Officer: 
 

Martin Jones Tel No: 01509 634971 

 
This application is referred to Plans Committee in accordance with exceptions 
contained within the Council’s scheme of sub-delegation to Heads of Service 
embedded within the Constitution.    
 
Description of the Site 
 
Manor Farm House is a large, attractive dwelling house dating from c1800 and 
constructed of brick with dentilled eaves courses and a distinctive Swithland slate roof. 
Originally the principal farmhouse, it sits in a prominent position on Stanford Lane with 
the associated outbuildings set further back behind Manor Farm House, although 
these outbuildings are now outside of the ownership of the farmhouse. The building is 
Grade II listed. 
 
Description of the Proposals  
 
This application for Listed Building Consent seeks approval for the replacement of the 
existing 1970s windows with like-for-like painted hardwood frames, incorporating 
double glazed units. 
 
Development Plan Policies  
 
Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy 
 
The following policies are relevant to this application: 
 
Policy CS2 – High Quality Design requires new development to respect and enhance 
the character of the area, protect the amenity of people who live and work nearby, to 
function well and to add to the quality of the area. 
 
Policy CS14 – Heritage – Sets out to conserve and enhance our historic assets for 
their own value and
[...]

 

43 Manor Road 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 
LE4 8AH 

 

Erection of single storey extension, 
loft conversion including first floor 
rear extension, erection of 
outbuilding to rear and porch to front 
of dwelling. 

 

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions. 

 

02-Oct-2019 
 

Thurmaston 

 

P/19/0490/2 
 

Full 
 

15 Brook Street 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 
LE4 8DA 

 

Conversion and associated 
alterations to host outbuilding to 
create 1 no. dwelling. 

 

Permission be refused. 
 

03-Oct-2019 
 

Thurmaston 

 

P/19/1552/2 
 

CL (existing) 
 

Shipley Hill House 
56 Broome Lane 
Ratcliffe On The Wreake 
LE7 4SB 

 

Certificate of lawfulness (existing) 
failure to comply with conditions 

 

Permission be granted 
unconditionally. 

 

26-Sep-2019 
 

Wreake Villages 

 

P/19/1553/2 
 

Full 
 

Shipley Hill House 
56 Broome Lane 
Ratcliffe On The Wreake 
LE7 4SB 

 

Removal of Condition 4 of outline 
planning permission P/89/0981/2 
relating to the agricultural occupancy 
of the dwelling 

 

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions. 

 

04-Oct-2019 
 

Wreake Villages 

 

P/19/1616/2 
 

Full 
 

Manor Farm 
40 Ratcliffe Road 
Thrussington 
Leicestershire 
LE7 4UF 

 

Erection of agricultural building to 
accommodate livestock 

 

Permission be granted subject to 
the conditions. 

 

08-Oct-2019 
 

Wreake Villages 

P
age 71



 

Application 

number 

Application 

type 

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward  

 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Item No. 1 - P.19.1363.2 - Land adjacent Granite Way, Mountsorrel
	Item No. 2 - P.19.1513.2 - 275 Bradgate Road, Anstey
	Item No. 3 - P.18.0942.2 - Gynsill Tennis Club, Gorse Hill, Anstey
	Item No. 4 - P.19.1551.2 - 16 Oaklands Avenue, Loughborough
	Item No. 5 - P.19.1786.2 - Manor Farm House, 21 Stanford Lane, Cotes

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 24th October 2019
Published – 30th October 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
24TH OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell, Tillotson 
and Bolton

Group Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Principal Solicitor
Principal Planning Officer (LM)
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hamilton

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Forrest wanted to make an amendment to her declaration of interest from 
the last meeting and stated that she knew Mr Rowland in a professional capacity not a 
personal one.

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019 were then confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

27. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

28. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i)        By Councillor Snartt - a personal interest in item 2 was disclosed as a 
family member was involved in the application. 

(ii)        By Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in item 1 as he knew the agent 
in a professional capacity.

(iii) By Councillor Bentley - item 2 as he had a closed mind to the application 
and would step out of the decision.

(iv) By Councillor Forrest – a personal interest in item 1 as she knew the agent 
in a professional capacity.



2 Plans Committee - 24th October 2019
Published – 30th October 2019

29. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 5 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/19/1513/2 
and P/19/1551/2 were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr Rowland (on behalf of the applicant) and Mr Haywood (on behalf of 
Mountsorrel Parish Council) in respect of application P/19/1363/2;

(ii) Mr Haddon (on behalf of the objector) and Ms Seymour (applicant) in 
respect of application P/19/1513/2;

(iii) Mr Hodgson (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application 
P/18/0942/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Hunt, also speaking on behalf of Councillor Shepherd in respect 
of application P/19/1363/2;

(ii) Councillor Taylor in respect of application P/19/1513/2;
(iii) Councillor Taylor in respect of application P/18/0942/2;
(iv) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/1551/2.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Guide of Good Practice, Councillors 
Snartt and Bentley withdraw from the Committee table during the consideration of 
application P/19/1513/2 (275 Bradgate Road, Anstey).

In respect of item 1 (application P/19/1363/2 Land adjacent Granite Way, Mountsorrel) 
the presenting officer advised the Committee that a further condition be added to 
number 9 regarding the maintenance of the drainage system of the development, as 
requested by the local Lead Flood Authority. This condition was agreed. Officers also 
requested delegated authority to add the usual informative notes to the application. 
This request was agreed. 

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/19/1363/2 (Land adjacent Granite Way, 
Mountsorrel), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration and subject to:

(a) an additional condition that states: “no occupation of the development 
approved by this planning permission shall take place until such time as 
details in relation to the long-term maintenance of the surface water 
drainage system within the development have been submitted to and 



3 Plans Committee - 24th October 2019
Published – 30th October 2019

approved in writing by the local planning authority. The surface water 
drainage system shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the 
approved plan.”

(b) an amendment to condition 4 to state that a detailed plan be provided as 
part of the pre-commencement conditions, as agreed with the agent at 
the meeting. 

(c) officers being given delegated authority to add informative notes to the 
application.

2. that, in respect of application P/19/1513/2 (275 Bradgate Road, Anstey), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration;

3. that, in respect of application P/18/0942/2 (Gynsill Tennis Club, Gorse 
Hill, Anstey) planning permission be refused, for the following reason:

(i) the   design   of   the   proposed   development would cause a 
high level of light spillage and an unacceptable level of noise 
and, as a result, would be detrimental to the residential 
amenity of future occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to policies 
CS2 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy 
2015 and saved policies EV/1 of the Borough of Charnwood 
Local Plan 2004 as well as the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF);

4. that, in respect of application P/19/1551/2 (16 Oaklands Avenue, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration;

5. that, in respect of application P/19/1786/2 (Manor Farm House, 21 
Stanford Lane, Cotes), Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.

30. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
16th September 2019 to 11th October 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

NOTES:



4 Plans Committee - 24th October 2019
Published – 30th October 2019

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


